Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact:: Andrew Woods

Direct Line: 0161 253 5134

E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), J Smith
(Finance and Corporate Affairs), G Campbell (Children
and Families), T Isherwood (Environment), J Lewis
(Leisure, Tourism and Culture), R Shori (Adult Care,
Health and Housing), S Walmsley (Communites and
Community Safety), I Gartside (Non portfolio holder) and
T Pickstone (Non portfolio holder)

Dear Member/Colleague
Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2013

Place: Memorial Hall, Longfield Suite, Longfield Centre,
Prestwich, M25 1AY

Time: 6.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that
interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting
about the work or performance of the Council the Council’s services.
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if
required.

MINUTES (Pages 1 -6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18
September 2013.

LAND ADJACENT THE FORMER RAMSBOTTOM YOUTH CLUB SITE,
CENTRAL STREET, RAMSBOTTOM (Pages 7 - 20)

BURY PUPIL PREMIUM REVIEW (Pages 21 - 34)
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4),
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against
the item.

GREATER MANCHESTER'S LOCAL BROAD BAND PLAN (LBP) (Pages
35-64)



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of: THE CABINET

Date of Meeting: 18 September 2013

Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors G Campbell, I Gartside, A Isherwood,
J Lewis, R Shori, J Smith and S Walmsley

Apologies: Councillor T Pickstone

Public attendance: 6 members of the public were in attendance

CA.382 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the
fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services and in minute
numbers CA.10 and CA.12 for the reason the he serves as a Deputy Director
of the Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG) and is a member of the
Shareholder Committee member for (MAG).

CA.383 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or
Council services.

No questions were asked.
CA.384 MINUTES
Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2013 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.385 CONSULTATION ON DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing submitted a report
seeking approval to consult on a draft Housing Strategy for 2013-2023.

The Council’s current Strategy is ten years old and is outdated. The new draft
Strategy would utilise refreshed data from Bury’s Housing Need and Demand
Assessment (2011/2012) and other sources to identify 5 key themes for
action to use over the next ten years.

The consultation would include the public, elected members, housing
providers and stakeholders to:

* highlight issues;
* seek consensus on the priorities

* produce a robust action plan to strengthen housing improvement in the
Borough.

255



Document Pack Page 2

Cabinet 18 September 2013

The consultation would take place during October and November 2013 with
the submission of the final revised final Housing Strategy to Cabinet in 2014.

Delegated decision:
That approval be given to consult on the draft Housing Strategy 2013-2023.

Reason for the decision:

Although the Council is not required to produce a Housing Strategy for
regulatory purposes it is good practice to update the existing Strategy to set
out local priorities and provide a guide to registered providers and developers
on housing requirement within the borough.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.386 CARERS STRATEGY FOR BURY 2013-2018 — CARING FOR CARERS

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing submitted a report
seeking approval for the draft Carers Strategy 2013-2018.

The Strategy is jointly owned by Bury Council and NHS Bury and was
produced in response to the National Carers Strategy (Recognised Valued and
Supported: Next Steps for the Carers Strategy 2010).

The Strategy gives particular focus to four key areas that have been
prioritised by the Government and sets out how the Council will develop and
improve services to carers in achieving them. The four key areas are:

¢ Identification and recognition

* Realising and releasing potential
* A life outside of caring

® Supporting carers to stay healthy

Delegated decisions:

1. That approval be given to the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018, as detailed
in the report submitted.

2. That it be noted that the Carers Strategy Steering Group will monitor the
implementation of the action plan.

Reasons for the decisions:

The Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 aims to ensure that carers are
respected, have access to good quality information and receive the services
and support needed to care for their relative or friend and allow the carer to
have a life of their own.

Other option considered and rejected:

1. To approve the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 with amendments.
2. To reject the recommendations.

256



Document Pack Page 3

CA.387

CA.388

CA.389

Cabinet 18 September 2013
INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES PROGRESS REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture submitted a progress
report on the work that has taken place since the independent review carried
out on the Council’s Civic Venues Service.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the good progress being made in response to the recommendations
made in the review recommendations be noted.

2. That a progress report be submitted in 6 months time.

Reason for the decision:
The report demonstrates the positive action be undertaken to make the
Council’s Civic Venues service more competitive.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

BUSINESS CASE FOR AN ENHANCED RECYCLING SERVICE THE AIMS
TO ACHIEVE A HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING RATE OF 50% AND
BEYOND

The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report which set out a
proposal for a pilot project aimed to increase the resource within the Waste
Management Service to improve the Council’s household recycling rate to at
least 50%. The pilot would include:

* An enhanced Educational and Regulatory Team.

¢ Investment in infrastructure and promotions.

* A Waste Management Regulatory and Enforcement Policy.
Delegated decision:

That approval be given to a 24 month pilot project, including approval of the
regulatory policy and capital and revenue spend as detailed in the report
submitted.

Reason for the decision:

In view of the success achieved through improvements in recycling rates
within Bury further action is required to address the plateau in
performance and divert more waste from landfill to achieve greater savings
and meet wider environmental benefits.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting a
out a newly developed strategy and delivery plan for the Council in

257



Document Pack Page 4

Cabinet 18 September 2013

discharging its duty as a Corporate Parent for children and young people in its
care and care leavers.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the revised Corporate Parenting Strategy and Corporate Parenting
Panel Delivery Plan be adopted.

2. That the revised terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel be
noted. The terms of reference will be submitted for approval to the meeting of
Council on 16 October 2013.

Reason for decisions:

As Corporate Parents, Councillors and Council officers share a statutory
Corporate Parenting responsibility for children and young people in the care of
Council and care leavers in Bury. There is an expectation that the Council
publish a strategy to sets out how it will fulfil statutory responsibilities to
children in its care and care leavers.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.390 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 - 2013-2014

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on
the Corporate Plan during quarter one (2013-2014) for the corporate
performance indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan.

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
The report provides a clear indication of the overall performance made against
the Corporate Plan.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.391 MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE: PROPOSED
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND LAND ASSEMBLY

The Leader submitted a report providing an update on the commercial terms
which have been completed with Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG) for the
lease on Airport City South and commercial arrangements proposed for the
land which will form part of Airport City North currently held in Trust by
Manchester City Council for the other nine Greater Manchester Districts.

The report also addressed matters evidenced under the terms of the current
Trust Deed for the Governance arrangements which are in place in managing
the relationship between Manchester City Council and the other nine Districts
in dealing with property matters with Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG),

258



Document Pack Page 5

CA.392

CA.393

Cabinet 18 September 2013

involving land that is leased to the Airport and held in Trust by the City
Council for the other nine Districts.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in
consultation with the Leader, to approve arrangements for varying the
consultation arrangements with the nine Greater Manchester Districts as set
out in the 1994 Trust Deed.

Reason for decision:

The Manchester Airport City Enterprise Zone is a key economic development
opportunity within Greater Manchester. This decision sets out new governance
arrangements to underpin and help unlock the job creation potential and
financial benefits for Greater Manchester.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as
detailed in the conditions of category 3.

VARIATIONS IN LAND TENURE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE
DEVELOPMENT OF MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE ON
AIRPORT CITY SOUTH AND AIRPORT CITY NORTH

The Leader submitted a report on changes to the land tenure in respect of the
Airport City South development together with an update on the commercial
terms which are being proposed with the Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG)
for the land which will form part of the Airport City North.

Delegated decisions:

1. That approval be given to the Commercial terms agreed with MAG for the
new leases on Airport City North.

2. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Council Solicitor
to:

i) engage with the other nine Greater Manchester Councils through the

Enterprise Zone Landowners Commissioning Board, and

ii) agree the land transfers and future individual property transactions.

3. That the Council Solicitor be authorised to finalise and complete all legal
documentation required to give effect to these proposals.

259



Document Pack Page 6

Cabinet 18 September 2013

Reason for the decision:
The decision enables MAG to deliver development on these premier sites.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY

Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6:40 pm)

260



Document Pack Page 7

Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT FOR DECISION -
B

DECISION MAKER: Cabinet
DATE: 6 November 2013
SUBJECT: Land adjacent the former Ramsbottom Youth Club

site, Central Street, Ramsbottom

REPORT FROM:

Deputy Leader - Finance and Corporate Affairs —
Councillor John Smith

CONTACT OFFICER:

Fiona Kenyon (Senior Surveyor - Property and
Asset Management)

TYPE OF DECISION:

CABINET - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: The report requests consideration of an objection
received in response to the proposed disposal of
land designated as Public Open Space (POS). The
land in question is to be sold together with the
former site of Ramsbottom Youth Club site, Central
Street, Ramsbottom.

OPTIONS & OPTION 1 - to approve the sale of the POS

RECOMMENDED OPTION

OPTION 2 - not to approve the sale of POS

It is recommended that Cabinet approves option 1

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework: Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer: The sale of the site of the former

Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

Ramsbottom Youth Club together with the
Public Open Space land will generate a
capital receipt and eliminate any ongoing
management costs for the Council.

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

Sale of this site is in line with the Asset

Management Plan and will provide additional
resources for investment in Council assets.

Equality/Diversity implications:

No

Considered by Monitoring Officer:

Yes

The Council has complied with the legal
requirement to advertise the proposed
disposal of Public Open Space. The Council
must now consider the objection received
and determine whether the open space
should be disposed of.

The Council is under a statutory obligation to
obtain the open market value and the best
consideration that can reasonably be

1



Document Pack Page 8

obtained on a disposal of any of its land.
Planning permission would also be required
to change the use of the site.

Wards Affected: Ramsbottom
Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Mike Owen
Chief Executive/ Cabinet Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Yes
Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council
6 November
2013

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The former Ramsbottom Youth Club building was declared unfit for purpose and
beyond economic repair. The service was dispersed and the building was
demolished in 2008. The site was brought forward for disposal as no other
Council service was interested in the site.

1.2 In order to maximise the potential capital receipt the Library service agreed to
dispose of some of the land behind Ramsbottom Library which is adjacent to
the former site of Ramsbottom Youth Club. This land is classified as Public
Open Space. A plan is attached in appendix 1 showing the whole disposal site
edged red and the Public Open Space land is hatched.

2.0 ISSUES

2.1 Under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council cannot
dispose of any Public Open Space until it has advertised its intention to
dispose and considered any objections that may arise as a result of that
advertisement.

2.2 The Council has advertised its intention to dispose of this Public Open Space in
the 18 July 2013 edition of the Bury Times and also in the following weeks
edition. The last date for objections was 23 August 2013.

2.3 The Council has received one letter of objection from Mrs Barlow who lives
nearby.
Mrs Barlow wishes to object to the disposal on the basis that if the site in the
future is developed there will be a potential loss of trees, building work will
cause disruption to the people who live in the surrounding area and visit
Ramsbottom Health Centre and she wishes to see the wildlife protected.
A copy of Mrs Barlow’s emailed objection is contained within Appendix 2 of the
report.

2.4 The land in question has no tree preservation orders on it and any disposal will
be subject to planning permission being obtained on the site thereby giving the
public an opportunity to comment on any future development. If the site is
developed it most likely will be a residential development.

2



Document Pack Page 9

2.5 Equality Analysis Form

Equality Analysis
Form

3.0 CONCLUSION

It is recommended that Cabinet approves option 1

The sale of the site of the former Ramsbottom Youth Club together with the
Public Open Space land will generate a capital receipt and eliminate any
ongoing management costs.

List of Background Papers:-

APPENDIX 1-
Plan of the land

gy .

Plan

APPENDIX 2-

Objection

The letter of objection received to the notice of the Council’s intention to
dispose of the public open space

gy .

Objection

Contact Details:-

Fiona Kenyon - Senior Surveyor - Property & Asset Management
Tel: 0161 253 5994
Email: f.m.kenyon@bury.gov.uk




Document Pack Page 10

Last Updated 5.09.2013



Document Pack Page 11

PLAN REFERRED TO
SCALE LIABLE TO DISTORTION IF PHOTOCOPIED OR SCANNED

é%

Callender
House

Health (_
Centre

Youth Club

\

PLAN P2403/Oct 2013| Chief lfaxecuti‘['fs‘ Department

SCALE 1:500 esonrces Division

DRAWN BY PE 3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street, Bury,
[...]
. the welfare of the wildlife must also be considered as we all know this is dwindling very
fast around us because of all the new buildings going up and not even taking a minute to consider the
future of some wild birds and creatures that are becoming rare.

Thirdly... if and when building starts i also hope you will consider the people whom live in this street,
-also those whom visit the clinic every day, think how this will effect their day to day lives and the
mess it makes in the process, maybe put yourself in this position and imagine how it would effect you
in your day to day life and surroundings, how would you feel if this was directly across from where
you live and have done peacefully for past 6half years,just really think about it and ask yourself..do we
really need anymore new buildings in this tiny space that could be made into a perfect wildlife area..?
Thank you for listening

Mrs.Barlow



Document Pack Page 15

Equality Analysis Form

BUhy,

The following questions will document the effect of your service or proposed policy,
procedure, working practice, strategy or decision (hereafter referred to as ‘policy’)
on equality, and demonstrate that you have paid due regard to the Public Sector

Equality Duty.
1. RESPONSIBILITY

Department

Chief Executive’s

Service

Property and Asset Management

Proposed policy

Consideration of an objection received in response to the
proposed disposal of land designated as Public Open Space
(POS). The land in question is to be sold together with the
site of the former Ramsbottom Youth club, Central Street,
Ramsbottom.

Date 7 October 2013
Officer responsible | Name Fiona Kenyon
for the *policy’ and | Post Title Senior Surveyor
for completing the Contact Number | 0161 253 53894
equality analysis | Signature s kenuon
Date 8 October 2013
Equality officer Name Yasmin Ullah
consulted Post Title Senior Markets Officer
Contact Number | 0161 253 6119
 Signature Wraas (S
Date 8@ctober 2013
2. AIMS

What is the purpose
of the
policy/service and
what is it intended
to achieve?

The purpose of the policy is to consider the objections
received in response to the proposed disposal of land
designated as Public Open Space (POS). The land in
question is to be sold together with the site of the former
Ramsbottom Yeuth club, Central Street, Ramsbottom.

The sale of the POS along with the former site of the
Ramsbottom Youth Club would result in a capital receipt for
the Council and eliminate ongoing management costs.

Who are the main
stakeholders?

All residents within the Borough.




Document Pack Page 16

3. ESTABLISHING RELEVANCE TO EQUALITY

3a. Using the drop down lists below, please advise whether the
policy/service has either a positive or negative effect on any groups of
people with protected equality characteristics.

If you answer yes to any question, please also explain why and how that
group of people will be affected.

Protected Positive | Negative | Explanation
equality effect effect

characteristic (Yes/No) | (Yes/No)

Race No No

Disability No No

Gender No No

Gender No No

reassignment

Age No No

Sexual No No

orientation

Religion or belief | No No

Caring No No

responsibilities

Pregnancy or No No

maternity

Marriage or civil | No | No B
partnership




Document Pack Page 17

3b. Using the drop down lists below, please advise whether or not our
policy/service has relevance to the Public Sector Equality Duty.
If you answer yes to any question, please explain why.

General Public Sector Relevance Reason for the relevance
Equality Duties (Yes/No)
Need to eliminate No

unlawful discrimination,
harassment and
victimisation and other
conduct prohibited by the
Equality Act 2010

Need to advance equality | No
of opportunity between
people who share a
protected characteristic
and those who do not
(eg. by removing or
minimising disadvantages
or meeting needs)

Need to foster good No
relations between people
who share a protected
characteristic and those
who do not (eg. by
tackling pr
[...]
n of
your policy/service
plan?

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor
the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be
reviewed.

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX
(equality@bury. gov, uk) FOR PUBLICATION.



Document Pack Page 20



Document Pack Page 21

Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT FOR DECISION o

Buny,

DECISION MAKER:

CABINET

DATE:

6 NOVEMBER 2013

SUBJECT:

BURY PUPIL PREMIUM REVIEW

REPORT FROM:

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

CONTACT OFFICER:

IAN CHAMBERS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
(LEARNING)

TYPE OF DECISION:

CABINET (NON KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:

Bury Council on 3 April 2013 resolved to ask the Cabinet
Member for Children and Families to produce a report
before 31 December 2013 detailing how Bury schools
are making use of Pupil Premium funding to improve
education, in particular education for children from
disadvantaged backgrounds.

In addition the report should address any issues relating
to the lack of take up of Free School Meals and ways the
authority could work with schools to increase Free
School Meal take-up. Free School Meals are one of the
triggers for the payment of Pupil Premium to a school.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. To accept this report

2. To ensure that the report’s findings are disseminated
to School Headteachers and Chairs of Governors

3. To ensure that the report findings are shared with
the Corporate Parenting Panel

Recommended Options: 1, 2, 3

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

This report outlines the resources that Bury
Schools have obtained via the Pupil Premium,
and gives examples of how these have been
applied.

It is important that schools demonstrate the
Pupil Premium is utilised for the direct benefit
of the education of young people.

1




Document Pack Page 22

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

The Premium is based upon Free School
Meals take up.

Assessment of Free School Meals is now
undertaken by the Council's Customer
Support and Collection Team at Whittaker
Street; this offers applicants a more
integrated service, and take wup has
increased. Economic conditions will also
contribute to this increase.

Following the recent announcement that Free
School Meals will be made available to all
Reception and Key Stage 1 pupils, it is not
clear how the Premium will be calculated
going forward; guidance is awaited from the
Government.

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No
(see paragraph below)
Considered by Monitoring Officer: | Yes
Wards Affected: All
Scrutiny Interest:
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Cabinet Ward Members Partners

Strategic Leadership
Team

Member/Chair

Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet/Committee Council

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Bury Council on 3 April 2013 resolved to ask the Cabinet Member for Children
and Families to produce a report before 31 December 2013 detailing how Bury
schools are making use of Pupil Premium funding to improve education, in
particular education for children from disadvantaged backgrounds.

In addition the report should address any issues relating to the lack of take up
of Free School Meals and ways the authority could work with schools to
increase Free School Meal take-up. Free School Meals are one of the triggers
for the payment of Pupil Premium to a school.

BACKGROUND TO THE PUPIL PREMIUM

The Pupil Premium was introduced by the Coalition Government in April 2011
as a way of improving the academic attainment and progress of
disadvantaged pupils. It was allocated to children from low-income families

2



Document Pack Page 23

who were
[...]
ols through their websites and through the school survey have
found it more difficult to demonstrate how they are spending the pupil
premium to support CYPIC as the numbers in any one school are small.
Impact on pupils’ progress is clearer than impact overall GCSE or KS2
outcomes.

With the increased funding of Pupil Premium Plus will come increased
accountability both to the Council’'s Corporate Parenting Panel and to
Ofsted. Further consideration is needed by schools into how they
demonstrate to the LA and to Ofsted that they have spent this funding
to directly benefit a young person in care.

Strategies to promote the take-up of free school meals through making
best use of the schools’ close relationships with their parents should be
considered.

List of Background Papers:
None

Contact Details:

Ian Chambers

Assistant Director (Learning)
Children’s Services Department
3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury BL9 OEJ]

Tel: 0161 253 5477
13



Document Pack Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 35 Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Land Adjacent the Former Ramsbottom Youth Club site, Central Street, Ramsbottom
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Equality Analysis Form

	6 Bury Pupil Premium Review
	9 Greater Manchester's Local Broad Band Plan (LBP)
	Digital Greater Manchester Impact Study - September 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
319 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 6 November 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Smith, G Campbell and I Gartside 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
Councillors S Southworth Deputy Cabinet Member 
(Environment) and T Tariq Deputy Cabinet Member 
(Communities and Community Safety) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillors T Pickstone and S Walmsley  

 

CA.473  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. 
 
 

CA.474  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 
 

CA.475  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2013 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 

CA.476  LAND ADJACENT THE FORMER RAMSBOTTOM YOUTH CLUB SITE, CENTRAL 
STREET, RAMSBOTTOM  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Corporate Affairs) 
submitted a report for the consideration of an objection received in response to 
the proposed disposal of land designated as Public Open Space (POS). The land 
concerned was identified for sale together with the former site of Ramsbottom 
Youth Club site, Central Street, Ramsbottom.  
 
Delegated decision: 
 



Cabinet, 6 November 2013  
 
 

 
320 

That approval be given to the sale of the site of the former Ramsbottom Youth 
Club together with the Public Open Space land on Central Street. Ramsbottom. 
  
Reasons for the decision:  
The site has been identified for disposal as no other Council service was interested 
in the site. The sale will generate a capital receipt and this will eliminate any 
ongoing management costs. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
Not to approve the sale of the site of the former Ramsbottom Youth Club Public 
Open Space. 
 
 

CA.477  BURY PUPIL PREMIUM REVIEW  
 

The Cabinet Member - Children and Families submitted a report which presented a 
review of how Bury schools are making use of Pupil Premium funding to improve 
education, in particular education for children from disadvantaged backgrounds.  
 
The report also addressed issues relating to the lack of take up of Free School 
Meals and ways the authority could work with schools to increase the take up of 
this provision. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the report be received. 
 
2. That the findings contained in the report be disseminated and circulated to all 
Headteachers and Chairs of Governors within the Borough. 
 
3. That the report be referred to the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
Reasons for the decisions:  
To enable the findings of the report to be circulated to key stakeholders. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendations. 
 
 

CA.478  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3. 
 
 

CA.479  GREATER MANCHESTER'S LOCAL BROAD BAND PLAN (LBP)  
 



 Cabinet, 6 November 2013
 
 

 
321 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which detailed the Greater 
Manchester (GM) Broadband Plan, the potential economic benefit to GM and Bury, 
the funding streams attached and the requested financial contribution from Bury 
Council. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to sign up to the GM Broadband Plan as set out in the 
report submitted which will include the priority areas within Bury as confirmed by 
the preferred supplier with a financial contribution which represents an equal 
share between all 8 Greater Manchester authorities.  
 
Reason for the decision:  
This decision will have a positive economic within Bury and across Greater 
Manchester. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm) 
 
 


